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The proceeds of said negotiable certificates of indebted-
ness or any thereof shall not be issued for any other purpose
than those herein specified.

See. 3. The authority conferred by this act shall expire
on January 1, 1957, with respect to the issuance, sale, negotia-
tion and delivery of the aforesaid certificates in the amount of
$800,000, but thereafter the City Council or Common Council
of such city may issue, sell, negotiate and deliver certificates
annually in an amount not exceeding $150,000 as now author-
ized under Laws 1921, Chapter 299. Any proceedings initiated
or had with respect to the issuance, sale, negotiation and deliv-
ery of the aforesaid certificates of indebledness during the
years 1955 and 1956 may be completed notwithstanding any-
thing contained in this section.

Approved March 31, 1955.

CHAPTER 296—H. F. No. 1077

An act relating to sewers, sewage disposal plants, and
other facilities for the disposing of waste in certain cities and
villages; amending Minnesota Statutes 1958, Section £44.075,
Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 444,075,
Subdivision 1, is amended to read: ;

444.075 Main sewers, sewage disposal plants. Sub-
division 1. Authorization. Any city, except cities of the
first class operating under a home rule charter or any village
is hereby authorized and empowered to build, construct, re-
construct, repair, enlarge, improve, or in any other manner
obtain storm sewers, other sewers, sewage treatment plants,
sewage treatment systems, or any facilities for disposing of
sewage or industrial waste, all hereinafter called facilities, and
to maintain and operate the same ingide or outside the city
or village limits..The authority hereby granted shall be in ad-
dition to all other powers wifth reference to such facilities
otherwise granted by the laws of this state or by the charter
of such city.

Approved March 31, 1955,



